Emergence and Transmission Pathways of Rapidly
Evolving Evolutionary Branch C4a Strains of Human
Enterovirus 71 in the Central Plain of China
Yong Zhang1., Jitao Wang1,2., Wanshen Guo3., Haiyan Wang4, Shuangli Zhu1, Dongyan Wang1, Ruyin
Bai1,5, Xingle Li3, Dongmei Yan1, Huiling Wang1, Yan Zhang1, Zhen Zhu1, Xiaojuan Tan1, Hongqiu An1,
Aiqiang Xu4, Wenbo Xu1*
1 WHO WPRO Regional Polio Reference Laboratory and State Key Laboratory for Molecular Virology and Genetic Engineering, National Institute for Viral Disease Control
and Prevention, Chinese Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Beijing, People’s Republic of China, 2 Taiyuan Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Taiyuan City,

Acknowledgments
We would also like to acknowledge all of the laboratories that isolated the
viruses used in this study. And we thank anonymous reviewers for
comments that improved the manuscript.
Author Contributions
Conceived and designed the experiments: Yong Zhang JW WG AX WX.
Performed the experiments: Yong Zhang JW HW SZ DW RB XL DY
HW Yan Zhang ZZ XT HA. Analyzed the data: Yong Zhang JW WX.
Contributed reagents/materials/analysis tools: Yong Zhang JW WG SZ
DW. Wrote the paper: Yong Zhang JW.
Table 2. PCR and sequencing primers.
Primer
Nucleotide
position (nt) Primer sequence (5-3) Orientation Reference
0001S48a GGGGACAAGTTTGTACAAAAAAGCAGGCTTTAAAACAGCTCTGGGGTT Forward [47]
HEV71-659A 640–659 CAATTGCTCTGTTGCACACC Reverse This study
EV/PCR-2 449–473 TCCGGCCCCTGAATGCGGCTAATCC Forward [48]
HEV71-1018A 999–1018 GTGATGGTGGAGTTGCCAAT Reverse This study
HEV71-863S 863–882 GGGCAAACAGAGTCTCAAGC Forward This study
HEV71-1948A 1929–1948 GCGCAGTCTCTCCATTAAGC Reverse This study
HEV71-1767S 1767–1786 GTTTCGGCACCTATTCTACC Forward This study
HEV71-2578A 2559–2578 TGGAGTGCTGGAACCTTACC Reverse This study
HEV71-VP1-S 2372–2391 GCAGCCCAAAAGAACTTCAC Forward [16]
HEV71-VP1-A 3435–3454 AAGTCGCGAGAGCTGTCTTC Reverse [16]
HEV71-3342S 3342–3351 CAGTCTGGGGCCATTTATGT Forward This study
HEV71-4345A 4326–4345 TGGAACTTGCGACAGAAGTG Reverse This study
HEV71-4181S 4181–4200 AGTACCAGCAGCCAAGGAGA Forward This study
HEV71-5207A 5188–5207 GGTGGGAGTTTCAGGAATGA Reverse This study
HEV71-5068S 5068–5087 CACAATCGAGGCTCTTTTCC Forward This study
HEV71-6195A 6175–6195 GCTGCCTCTTTGATGTACTCG Reverse This study
HEV71-5897S 5897–5916 CGCAGGCCTTAAAAGGAGTT Forward This study
HEV71-6749A 6730–6749 TGTGTGGTTGATTCCCTCAA Reverse This study
HEV71-6602S 6602–6621 TTTGCTCCCTGGTTCACTCT Forward This study
7500Aa GGGGACCACTTTGTACAAGAAAGCTGGG(T)24 Reverse [47]
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0027895.t002
Rapidly Evolving C4a Subgenotype HEV71 in China
PLoS ONE | www.plosone.org 12 November 2011 | Volume 6 | Issue 11 | e27895